` `
Rev. 3.5    06/2024 Page 1 of 16
Subject to change without notice
HTH9G24S025PG
25 W, 0.4-2.4 GHz LDMOS Amplifier
Product Datasheet
Description
The HTH9G24S025PG is an unmatched

Eff Freq=2.14GHz,Pout=44dBm 45 50 %
IRL Freq=2.14GHz,Pout=0dBm 10 dB
` `
Rev. 3.5    06/2024 Page 6 of 16 www.andesource.com
Subject to change without notice
HTH9G24S025PG
25 W, 0.4-2.4 GHz LDMOS Amplifier
Product Datasheet
HTH9G24S025PG 758-803MHz Reference Design
BOM-HTH9G24S025PG 758-803MHz Reference Design
EVB Layout
Rogers 4350B, thickness=20 mil(0.508 mm); Thickness copper plating = 35 μm
PCB i s soldered on a 50mm by 80 mm copper base plate with 10 mm thickness
Component Type Value Description Manufacturer P/N
C1 Capacitor 56pF 0805 SMD Murata GQM2195C2E560GB12
C2 Capacitor 10pF 0603 SMD Murata GQM1875C2E100GB12D
C3 Capacitor 10pF 0603 SMD Murata GQM1875C2E100GB12D
C4 Capacitor 36pF 0805 SMD Murata GQM2195C2E360GB12
C5 Capacitor 2.4pF 0603 SMD Murata GQM1875C2E2R4BB12D
C6 Capacitor 4.7uF 1210 SMD Murata -
C7 Capacitor 10uF 1210 SMD Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05L
R1 Resistor 8.2 Ohm 0603 SMD Arbitraty -
R2 Resistor 10 Ohm 0603 SMD Arbitraty -

Test conditions, unless otherwise noted: 25 °C, VDD=+50Vdc, IDQ = 150 mA, 5MHz WCDMA signal with 11 dB PAR @
0.01%, test on H O L T O EVB.
` `
Rev. 3.5   06/2024 Page 8 of 16 www.andesource.com
Subject to change without notice
HTH9G24S025PG
25 W, 0.4-2.4 GHz LDMOS Amplifier
Product Datasheet
HTH9G24S025PG 2.11-2.17 GHz Reference Design
EVB Layout
Rogers 4350B, thickness=20mil; Thickness copper plating = 35 μm
PCB is soldered on a 50mm by 80 mm copper base plate with 10 mm thickness
BOM-HTH9G24S025P 2.11-2.17 GHz Reference Design
Component Type Value Description Manufacturer P/N
C1 Capacitor 15pF 0603 SMD Murata GQM1875C2E150GB12D
C2 Capacitor 3.3pF 0603 SMD Murata GQM1875C2E3R3BB12D
C3 Capacitor 1.8pF 0603 SMD Murata GQM1875C2E1R8BB12D
C4 Capacitor 3.6pF 0603 SMD Murata GQM1875C2E3R6BB12D
C5 Capacitor 3.3pF 0603 SMD Murata GQM1875C2E3R3BB12D
C6 Capacitor 56pF 0805 SMD Murata GQM2195C2E560GB12
C7 Capacitor 220pF 0805 SMD Murata GRM2165C2A221JA01
C8 Capacitor 1nF 0805 SMD Murata GRM2165C2A1021A01